$he workérs mnhﬂy. For the Tust three m' fpm- months no payment has béen made, for whaeh an-enquiry committee has been
&t up by the State Government. So, wiil it not be desirable to takee aver the factory immediately without any further delay?

THE MINISTER .OF STEEL AND
MINES (SHRI MOHAN KUMARA-
MANGLAM) : As my colleague, the Minister of State, has already men tioned, & committee has been appointed consisting of Mr. Appu Rao. Director, Hiudustan Steel Limited. a reprossentative of Bokaro Stcel Limited, and the Senior Industrial Adviser in the miuistry, Mr.
Hari Bushan. We expect their report within this month itself. All the matters raised by the hon. mombers including my hon. friend there will be taken into consideration before comingto a final decision in the matter.

Industrial Peace in Public Undertakings

*248. SHRI N. K. SINHA : Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILI-TATION be pleased to state the steps taken to ensure an era of Industrial peace in the country with special reference to the working of public undertakings ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABQUR AND REHABI-
LITATION (SHRI BAL GOVIND
VERMA) : The Settlement machinery envisaged ‘under the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947, together with voluntary arrangements like the Code of Discipline, govern industrial relations” in the “public as well as;private sector undertakings, The main cfioit is to minimijse industrial disputes throgh the processes of preliminary “discussions, informal mediation, conciliation and adjudication or arbit.mion, &5 nocessary, under the exating statutory ' ond voluntnry arrangees Ats;
Go\iertmem ‘have” also been holdi: +: discussions . with the -weorkers anden. oym rcmas;ntntvm with. a view’ to. cvolvmg agreed measures for | securing née/%d intpro-
vements i the industrial selatio s system,
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" SBHRIN, K./SINHA : In view of the fact that 1970 was the worst year from this point of view, do Government propose to bring about some kind of structural changes in the organisation of trade unions and also in the management style and also provide for a permanent machinery to settle disputes and introduce some kind of educational and cultural revolution in the factories ?

SHRI BALGOVIND VERMA : So
far as changes in the structure of the unions as'well as the management of factories arc concerned, discussions are being held with the representatives of employees and employers and we have not come to any concrete conclusion. Government are of the opinion that there must be some sort of achange in the structure of the management and workeis must be made to feel that they are members of the management and they should share the responsibility of the management as well. But nothing has come oui so far. 1t is under discussion. Regarding permanent machinery, the National Labour Commission is of the opinion that the system which has been in vogue is nol of a very satisfactoly nature. Theiefore, a conference was held of emploees and employers on 20, 21 and 22nd last month respectively. Some consensus has been reached on broad issues but no concrete proposals have come forward.
Government have asked the employees to consult among themselves and put forward certain suggesions which may be considercd by the Government.

SHRI N. K. SINHA : What are the terms of the agreement so far reached ?
Secondly, some kind of cuitural and educational revolution on patristic lines has to be brought about in side the factory. What has the Government to say about that ?

SHRI BALGOVIND VERMA : Government have a scheme for workers’ educa-*
tion. . Workers fare collected from every. undertaking and they are put under train. ing. Then thesc worker go and take classes inside the undertaking. ~ This process is gol1g on. But we arc not gettmg is much co-operation from the mamnmgement side s we want. We gre looking into it and we will sec what wecan do in the matter.

it g wr vgEw ;& AT
ot ot & ot e e gt 43
forarsr forara g1 § g fafier oo
1 ¥ a7 wroa F en wrow gfa-
79 FY {ISAT AT & W FY AW §,
&) w1 o9 qrmar 4@ g AR
¥y ot fera }E N g
& WTETT 4T HIRGAT WA BT, gAY
% fa¥ agwa wrea §, S & @
WET S WY, {9 E@ @

wE?

off avetfce awf: T oot ®
frmr-frer T ) oy 20 Wi 21
1 wrearks & glaew & WRfesw
# A gl N AT A T A A
wwefrg g ) ww @ ag W f
gE F AW G7 € uW
fir agwa feawr § ik q8Y g Wr fr Afclsime frgr org | Afcledae
* qE W ug AW & fe fewwr
agAa § @) sew wal @ Wig
5 fF ®YE daar A {1 anT 9 gwiag
ARz ¥ oY ghtaee & NeE ¥ IR
o g fr oy @i W & SRT
uvw ¥ ag @ wr dwar —9fag forad fF ZW 9§ 9T FTIETH T % |

SHRI RAJA KULKARNI : Does the hon. Minister agree that the man-days Jost is not the criterion for maintaining indus-
trin) peace or settlement of industrial dis«

putes?

SHRI BAL GOVIND VERMA : S5 far
2s the man-days lost is concerned, there oan he many factors responsible for it. We cannos blame the industrial dispites For the entire man~days loat. !
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o o feww : & wrefiy Sy
o ¥ oy arr wgar §fe ot
FareY & wy o faeelt & wrve g
9 ¥ yer gew o wr @ ?

=it qrevtioey waf : weowr wg, oY agt sfaw Jarel ¥ e A
sl ger Tw wF A W o
NTw g8 & B e e
Fo 5@ ¥ g w1 agt o
afan oz A aw § oR
dm owgra § & wfee aw-A o2 gt wifgg 1 WY A
s gfrrew § o ae Aot §
g "reArtedY gframe & w1g & A
Tow e w qm o e
wede ¥ arafan w31 @ | )
wita wgafs §f € ) o=
WA TR qEd T D
Magmiaras @ & af
Afin avfie § a8 of & &) i

st ary o7 s WA we
ft qoard W A=A amw WA sfewrfeal #1 ag ardw fear ar v wg S gfvgee ¥ el & amE wQ
A A s g o age @l
e gfraea & Y waf § Ry wd i aff § o orel At g I
) wraar & w§ § 1 agt aw fv A%
ot & weed wr W W€ WA oy wiwerd g o darc A oY w7 ¥y waw ¥ o Jed dAed
Taawth fe o & sy ot wwr &
W fam HA Wy W Y
MR gt ?
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ot wyedtfiey awt : wrgt aw v aar & gaedy T arg §, AN A gy wad § Se ¥ wfy e
A fafred &A@, afes weft fafafegay s s 2 &)

ogt aw gfagal N we@ET S
e §—wraar v gfaaat &Y gy
¥ § og glaar srea #fea it
Fur & far § v G gfva ¥ o
dwell a1 wreRfEr o= @ ot &
A Wfxy u% PREQ Y WA W
W, I9 Ao, F5 W FW
w §, TR A ghraw o gE g afk
Tg FIE T wX A Ay el
wey &) ot § 1 wafeg ag qu fR mar § fF qriy w9 FT A spae
#t wrg fr el A NewT 7@ W9,
Tu f Tefefd TR, Wy
ghat & dex A dw ey
wer vt f5 Gl XwEwa @
W ¥w Y wafa & %

ff waqTw wqT @ WsIW WA,
¥faw greew ag § e ofees weee-
i WX STEAE AT QAN ¥ A
gx gfaaet & N ohe @ o §
T 9T wAHReE Al gar) €W wRerd R qT wW & fog fafredt wrHT gk ?

ot eroreirfeoy et : T g wdfow araer gwrt qmw aTgr 8@
™ Tuwr ey | &N gw ag
wfier v & fr Prg s o w%-
e wnft § ar o ww oamw
oy BY ot § o0 o w9 ane
frmy omy 4
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ot yowrr wat : serw weam,
) ifew g€ ot v ¥ whewte g
& sfafafad ¥ g7 a1 5 wregar & fae frgiz gama & snaw ¥ ger arfgy wfa gfrga ) wrgqar b i
& ware o7 & wrh wfigw )

sit areritfasr wmf : sreqer wgea, I N TEN avma Y wit &
@ grew ¥ rasa 99 @ g

ot yowr it & srae sgar at f fow fm gfaaa & sfafafen ¥
Tre wEr ot ?

MR SPEAKER You did not ask a question, that was a suggestion Ask m the shape of a question, then, the question can be rephied to If you give the suggestion, what can he say ? You should read the rules tor asking questions It should not give suggestions,

ot g wwi: wsaw wEhw,
¥ AT qarg ) 99 do% & o«
wfafafe & SEX sgrar 5w
HTFAQT AEY A Wifgq | wrewar AX
¥ fag T aar Tifge 1 & srar wigaT ¢ fr o fer &l Qar war qr ?

SHRIA P SHARMA Sir,irse ona point of order,

MR SPEAKER 1 have not allowed 3t,

SHRI A P SHARMA Iam only secking a clarification fiom the hon Minister that if the answer given by him varies from the fact stated there | Unterruption)

MR, SPEAKER 1have not allowed you, st qerwry wwi: serw Agw,
T WHTC 7T a0h ¥ arrar ¥ &
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¥y amer ¥ Dl gwr, AW
areeft Wik T Wi mh A Ay 9% tﬂ!ﬂﬁmmﬁawmmm
1 sw AT g ¥ R
W & g wmar ¢ B 9
#ifen § fowr frer sfafafea ¥ sroar
¥ frg g v wrogwe
fear

s A oid : wYz mrg fefen-
gfeq § syftes & fx Dags fed
¥ fog el wATEYEE WgT A

weuy wRAY ; u51e W Id g
X qE |

SHRI DAMODAR PANDEY: It is relation to this question. It mamly referring to public sector undertakings and that too concerning industrial relations. So, 1 want to know whether the public sector undertakings invai iably do not accept the code of discipline and the method foi ehimi-
nating the grievances of workmen by not accepting arbitration immediately even—
after conciliation and mutual discussion.

SHRI BALGOVIND VERMA : What the hon. Member is suggesting is not correct becsuse there is a definite procedure to look into the gricvances. First of all, the Supervisor is there to look into it; then there is a committee to look into it and

, there is the Head of the Factory to look into it. There is also a joint wocks committee which goes into it.

MR. SPEAKER : Shri Indrajit Gupta.

SHRI DAMODAR PANDEY : My question was very specific, whether public sector undertakings are invariably refusing

(Interruption)

MR. SPEAKER : I have called Shri
Indrajit Gupta.

JUNE S, 1871
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SHRI DAMODAR PANDEY : He has not replied to my question,

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA : In view of the fact, as the Munister has stated, that thres months time has been given to the central tr :de union organisations to artive at an agreed consensus on the question of collective bargaining, may I know whether the Government of India has considered taking steps to see that this effort to reach a congensus is not vitiated by the fact that in the meantime certain State Governments, particularly, the Governments “of {Maharashtra and Andhra Pradesh, have already brought forward Bills covering the same sphere and have taken certain positions and that the]Government will see that those Bills are not givenjapproval or consent until time is given to reach a conseusus?

SHRI BAL.GOVIND VERMA : That
1S a suggestion,

Bokaro Steel Plant

*249. SHRI NIHAR LASKAR : Wil the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state :

(a) whether the fiist stage of Bokare Steel Plant will be completed by 1973; and

(b) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THL
MINISTRY OF STEEL AND MINES
(SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN) : (8) and (b). According to the present schedule construction of the entire first stage of .the Bokaro Steel Plant is to be completed by March, 1973. Al} efforts are being made to adhere to this schedule.

SHRI NIHAR LASKAR : It is refreshing to hear the hon. Minister that they are trying to complete the entire first stage of the Bokaro Steet Plant by 1973, I would like to know what are the reasons for this optimism, whether they have overcome il the difficulties in regard to machinery and

